million will be used to supplement cash flow of the Group in (a) purchase of inventories for
the intelligent terminal products sales (approximately HK$2.89 million); and (b) sales and
services rendering related business expenses (approximately HK$0.72 million); and (iii)
approximately 20% or approximately HK$1.81 million shall be applied for general working
capital of the Group including but not limited to staff cost, rental expenses, legal and
professional fees, other office overhead and general corporate purposes of the Group.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing (assuming that there
will be no change to the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement to completion of the Placing and the Placing Shares are fully placed):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Placing

(assuming that there will be no
change to the issued share

capital of the Company from the
date of this announcement to
completion of the Placing and

the Placing Shares
are fully placed)

No. of Shares Approx. No. of Shares Approx.

Director
Mr. Lai (Note) 20,000,000 2.86% 20,000,000 2.82%

Substantial Shareholder
Shine Well (Note) 121,580,000 17.36% 121,580,000 17.16%

The Placees — — 8,148,000 1.15%
Other public Shareholders 558,738,773 79.78% 558,738,773 78.87%

Total 700,318,773 100.00% 708,466,773 100.00%

Note: Out of the 141,580,000 Shares, 20,000,000 Shares are wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Lai, and

the remaining 121,580,000 Shares are wholly and beneficially owned by Shine Well. The issued share

capital of Shine Well is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Lai.

– 2 –

As completion of the Placing is subject to the satisfaction of conditions precedent and/

or other terms and conditions under the Placing Agreement, it may or may not

materialise as contemplated or at all. Shareholders and potential investors are

reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.